as part of the proportional share value, causing value of U City’s shareholding value to be 83.34 million Baht.

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion on Connected Transaction

Attachment E - Page 10

Sensitivity Analysis

Whether or not the valuation of the company’s fair value will be accurate depends on the accuracy and
appropriateness of the assumptions used in the financial projection, along with the company’s future business
plan and business policy. Therefore, if there is any circumstance causing any changes in economic circumstance,
nature environment and government policy, the financial projection which has been prepared based on above
assumptions may be changed significantly which may affect the company’s fair value determined from the
projection.

As there are several factors that may change and affect the company’s fair value, IFA prepares a
sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value to determine the effect of such factors. IFA studies and analyses
the change in the company’s fair value in response to the discounted rate (The company’s weighted average
cost of capital which has the base rate at 7.89%). The sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value determined
by the discounted cash flow approach are as follows;

Unit: Million Baht
WACC -0.5% 87.54
WACC-0.25% 85.43
Base WACC 83.34
WACC +0.25% 81.25
WACC +0.5% 79.18

Sensitivity Analysis of the valuation of the company's ordinary share is determined by the change in the

company's Weighted Average Rate (WACC) increasing and decreasing by 0.25%. IFA considered that this 0.25%
change is appropriate rate for the Sensitivity Analysis, based on the interest rate increase and decrease of the
Bank of Thailand's policy which will affect the returns of financial assets.

According to the sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value affected by the change in discount rate,
fair value of U City’s shareholder’s value is between 79.18- 87.54 million Baht where the base case value equals

[…]

as part of the proportional share value, causing value of U City’s shareholding value to be 130.51 million Baht.

Sensitivity Analysis
Whether or not the valuation of the company’s fair value will be accurate depends on the accuracy and

appropriateness of the assumptions used in the financial projection, along with the company’s future business
plan and business policy. Therefore, if there is any circumstance causing any changes in economic circumstance,
nature environment and government policy, the financial projection which has been prepared based on above
assumptions may be changed significantly which may affect the company’s fair value determined from the
projection.

As there are several factors that may change and affect the company’s fair value, IFA prepares a sensitivity
analysis on the company’s fair value to determine the effect of such factors. IFA studies and analyses the change
in the company’s fair value in response to the discounted rate (The company’s weighted average cost of capital
which has the base rate at 7.67%). The sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value determined by the
discounted cash flow approach are as follows;

Unit: Million Baht
WACC -0.5% 146.81
WACC-0.25% 138.62
Base WACC 130.51

WACC +0.25% 122.47
WACC +0.5% 114.50

Sensitivity Analysis of the valuation of the company's ordinary share is determined by the change in the

company's Weighted Average Rate (WACC) increasing and decreasing by 0.25%. IFA considered that this 0.25%
change is appropriate rate for the Sensitivity Analysis, based on the interest rate increase and decrease of the
Bank of Thailand's policy which will affect the returns of financial assets.

According to the sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value affected by the change in discount rate,
fair value of U City’s shareholder’s value is between 114.50- 146.81 million Baht where the base case value

[…]

as part of the proportional share value, causing value of U City’s shareholding value to be 234.77 million Baht.

Sensitivity Analysis
Whether or not the valuation of the company’s fair value will be accurate depends on the accuracy and

appropriateness of the assumptions used in the financial projection, along with the company’s future business
plan and business policy. Therefore, if there is any circumstance causing any changes in economic circumstance,
nature environment and government policy, the financial projection which has been prepared based on above
assumptions may be changed significantly which may affect the company’s fair value determined from the
projection.

As there are several factors that may change and affect the company’s fair value, IFA prepares a
sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value to determine the effect of such factors. IFA studies and analyses
the change in the company’s fair value in response to the discounted rate (The company’s weighted average
cost of capital which has the base rate at 8.25%). The sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value determined
by the discounted cash flow approach are as follows;

Unit: Million Baht
WACC -0.5% 257.69
WACC-0.25% 246.16
Base WACC 234.77

WACC +0.25% 223.52
WACC +0.5% 212.40

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion on Connected Transaction

Attachment E - Page 22

Sensitivity Analysis of the valuation of the company's ordinary share is determined by the change in the
company's Weighted Average Rate (WACC) increasing and decreasing by 0.25%. IFA considered that this 0.25%
change is appropriate rate for the Sensitivity Analysis, based on the interest rate increase and decrease of the
Bank of Thailand's policy which will affect the returns of financial assets.

According to the sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value affected by the change in discount rate,

[…]

as part of the proportional share value, causing value of U City’s shareholding value to be 224.44 million Baht.

Sensitivity Analysis
Whether or not the valuation of the company’s fair value will be accurate depends on the accuracy and

appropriateness of the assumptions used in the financial projection, along with the company’s future business
plan and business policy. Therefore, if there is any circumstance causing any changes in economic circumstance,
nature environment and government policy, the financial projection which has been prepared based on above
assumptions may be changed significantly which may affect the company’s fair value determined from the
projection.

As there are several factors that may change and affect the company’s fair value, IFA prepares a
sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value to determine the effect of such factors. IFA studies and analyses
the change in the company’s fair value in response to the discounted rate (The company’s weighted average
cost of capital which has the base rate at 8.18%). The sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value determined
by the discounted cash flow approach are as follows;

Unit: Million Baht

WACC -0.5% 245.86
WACC-0.25% 235.10
Base WACC 224.44

WACC +0.25% 213.85
WACC +0.5% 203.35

Sensitivity Analysis of the valuation of the company's ordinary share is determined by the change in the

company's Weighted Average Rate (WACC) increasing and decreasing by 0.25%. IFA considered that this 0.25%
change is appropriate rate for the Sensitivity Analysis, based on the interest rate increase and decrease of the
Bank of Thailand's policy which will affect the returns of financial assets.

According to the sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value affected by the change in discount rate,
fair value of U City’s shareholder’s value is between 203.35- 245.86 million Baht where the base case value

[…]

as part of the proportional share value, causing value of U City’s shareholding value to be 246.48 million Baht.

Sensitivity Analysis
Whether or not the valuation of the company’s fair value will be accurate depends on the accuracy and

appropriateness of the assumptions used in the financial projection, along with the company’s future business
plan and business policy. Therefore, if there is any circumstance causing any changes in economic circumstance,
nature environment and government policy, the financial projection which has been prepared based on above
assumptions may be changed significantly which may affect the company’s fair value determined from the
projection.

As there are several factors that may change and affect the company’s fair value, IFA prepares a
sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value to determine the effect of such factors. IFA studies and analyses
the change in the company’s fair value in response to the discounted rate (The company’s weighted average
cost of capital which has the base rate at 7.37%). The sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value determined
by the discounted cash flow approach are as follows;

Unit: Million Baht

WACC -0.5%  256.08
WACC-0.25%  251.27

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion on Connected Transaction

Attachment E - Page 33

Unit: Million Baht

Base WACC  246.48
WACC +0.25%  241.71
WACC +0.5%  236.96

Sensitivity Analysis of the valuation of the company's ordinary share is determined by the change in the

company's Weighted Average Rate (WACC) increasing and decreasing by 0.25%. IFA considered that this 0.25%
change is appropriate rate for the Sensitivity Analysis, based on the interest rate increase and decrease of the
Bank of Thailand's policy which will affect the returns of financial assets.

According to the sensitivity analysis on the company’s fair value affected by the change in discount rate,
fair value of U City’s shareholder’s value is between 236.96- 256.08 million Baht where the base case value